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FINANCE REPORT 

a) Account balances – see below.  As a further payment is now due to the contractor for the current 

phase of the MUGA a transfer will need to be made from the investment account to the current 

account to cover this.  An immediate transfer of £85,000 is recommended.  Followed by a re-

investment of £15,000 once the VAT refund is received. 

To RESOLVE: To approve an immediate transfer of £85,000 from CCLA Investment Account to 

Unity Trust Current Account. 

To RESOLVE: To approve a reinvestment of £15,000 once the VAT refund is received. 

b) Signatories – The RFO is still awaiting information from two Councillors in order to add them to 

the Unity Trust Account as signatories.  With the change in Clerk, the contact details for Unity 

need to be changed and E Anstee to be removed as a contact/signatory. 

To RESOLVE: To change the postal address for Unity Trust Bank to the RFO’s address and remove 

E Anstee as a contact. 

 

 

Unity Trust Current Account

Balance B/F 30-Jun-25 12,383.95

Payments Jul-25 (3,658.08)
Aug-25 (3,130.09)
Sep-25 (24,121.88)
Sep-25 Transfer to Investment A/C (100,000.00)
Oct-25 (5,165.09)

Income Jul-25 1,051.57
Jul-25 Transfer in 7,000.00

Aug-25 126,611.50
Sep-25 18,541.21
Oct-25 1,888.47

Balance at 31 October 2025 31,401.56£    

CCLA Investment Account

Balance B/F 30-Jun-25 82,479.77

Payments Jul-25 Transfer Out (7,000.00)
Aug-25 0.00

Income Jul-25 289.82
Aug-25 274.46
Sep-25 Transfer from Current A/C 100,000.00
Sep-25 264.84
Oct-25 506.03

Balance at 31 October 2025 176,814.92£ 

TOTAL CASH HOLDING 31-Oct-25 208,216.48£ 

Cash Balances
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c) To RESOLVE:  To approve the following payments for the period November 2025.  
 

 NET VAT Gross 
Amount 

E Anstee – Reimburse eUKhost & Timpson 69.12 13.82 82.94 

D Shenton – Oct Pay & WFH All. 327.30  327.30 

C Street – Oct Pay & WFH Allowance 281.23  281.23 

HMRC – PAYE September 138.80  138.80 

Charles Lawrence Tennis Courts – Inv 1933/1934 80,212.50 16,042.50 96,255.00 

Aston Youth Football – Grass Cutting Sept 2025  320.00  320.00 

ByDave – Fit new gate to Churchyard 80.00  80.00 

Des Johnston – War Memorial Tidy 45.00  45.00 

WODC – Grounds Maint (Inv 33649976) 407.00 81.40 488.40 

RBL – Wreath & Donation 200.00  200.00 

    

Total to be decided and approved   £82,080.95 £16,137.72 £97,730.27 

    

    

Total of already approved/paid  £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

Monthly Standing Orders/DDs    

    

Lloyds Bank Card – Bank Charge £6, Microsoft 
£65.88, Norton renewal £79.99 

127.56 24.31 151.87 

    

Total SDOs £127.56 £24.31 £151.87 

Total £82,208.51 £16,162.03 £98,370.54 
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d) The Year-To-Date at 7 months of the year continues reasonably close to budget, the overall 

position, being a slight underspend against budget in a number of areas. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AS AT 

BUDGET EXPENDITURE

31/10/2025 - 

7 Months

Full Year 

Forecast

Performance 

Against 

Budget YTD % YTD Commentary

£ Staff Costs

5,815.00£     

Clerk & RFO Salary - includes potential 3% payrise if PC 

resolves to follow the NALC/JPAG guidance.  £     3,678.62  £   6,178.62 2,136.38£        63% Run rate as per budget

624.00£       Clerk & RFO WFH allowance. Currently £26pm  £         364.00  £      624.00 260.00£           58% Run rate as per budget

5,000.00£    Clerk sickness/Overtime/Special Project Contingency 1,866.35£      3,000.00£   3,133.65£        37% Cost likely to increase during the year

1,500.00£     Travel and Training (Includes RFO CILCA & ILCA) -£                500.00£      1,500.00£        0%

Office and General Expenses

430.00£       Hall Hire (Inc £7.50ph Ordish room & £16ph main hall). 148.00£         350.00£      282.00£           34% Community Trust invoice periodically

300.00£       Website Costs including domain registration and renewal 34.78£           150.00£      265.23£           12%

210.00£       External Audit 210.00£         210.00£      -£                  100% Paid per budget

525.00£       Insurance 577.90£         577.90£      52.90-£              110% Higher than expected

144.00£       Bank Charges 66.00£           144.00£      78.00£              46%

1,251.60£     Office costs (includes software and equipment) 584.52£         1,500.00£   667.08£           47% Microsoft to change to annual billing

1,000.00£     Professional Fees (contingency) 375.00£         1,000.00£   625.00£           38% YTD costs for flood report for planning

750.00£       Subscriptions (CPRE, CFO, SLCC, OALC, ICO) -£                750.00£      750.00£           0% All billed annually towards Y/E

80.00£         Election Expenses (estimated until WODC issue tax base) -£                -£             80.00£              0%

General and Ground Maintenance

4,800.00£     Grass Cutting - verges & weed killing 3,276.20£      4,800.00£   1,523.80£        68% Run rate as per budget

2,400.00£     Grass Cutting - playing field and WM 1,440.00£      2,400.00£   960.00£           60% Running close to budget

2,611.44£     Dog & Litter Bin Emptying 2,176.20£      2,176.20£   435.24£           83% One less bin than budget

600.00£       Clock Maintenance -£                600.00£      600.00£           0%

600.00£       Bus Shelter Cleaning 110.00£         600.00£      490.00£           18%

500.00£       Defibrillator pads/batteries 235.74£         500.00£      264.26£           47%

1,500.00£     Village maintenance 534.00£         1,500.00£   966.00£           36%

GRANTS

1,115.00£     Small Grants -£                500.00£      1,115.00£        0%

5,535.00£     General Grants 2,275.40£      5,535.00£   3,259.60£        41% Very underbudget YTD

Net VAT

37,291.04£   TOTAL 17,952.71£   33,595.72£ 19,338.34£      48%

INCOME

31,546.76£   Precept 31,659.00£    31,659.00£ 112.24-£           100%

1,052.17£     OCC Grass cutting Grant 1,051.57£      1,051.27£   0.60£                100% Annual grant received

2,200.00£     Interest on CCLA Investment account 2,028.79£      3,778.79£   171.21£           92% S106 money invested short-term

-£             Net VAT 774.025

34,798.93£   TOTAL 35,513.39£    36,489.06£ 714.46-£           102%

RESERVED FUNDS

10,000.00£   

General Contingency fund (For example: 3 months 

running costs/insurance excess) -£                10,000.00£      0%

9,174.00£     Working Day to Day Balance -£                9,174.00£        0%

9,679.00£     Traffic Calming -£                9,679.00£        0%

3,200.00£     Aston History Boards (£1,000 per board) -£                3,200.00£        0%

3,800.00£     North Farm -£                3,800.00£        0%

1,000.00£     Office Equipment -£                1,000.00£        0%

3,000.00£     Defibrillator Maintenance -£                3,000.00£        0%

33,476.00£   Recreation Reserve -£                33,476.00£      0%

3,000.00£     War Memorial -£                3,000.00£        0%

6,050.00£    Community Trust (50% match funding pot) 2,133.02£      3,916.98£        35% Community Trust 50% matching

2,000.00£    Coronation (St James Church Tower Gate) 840.00£         1,160.00£        42%

S106 Funding 109,250.00-£ 109,250.00£    S106 funding for MUGA

84,379.00£   TOTAL 106,276.98-£ 190,655.98£    

2025-26
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e) To RESOLVE – To accept the bank reconciliation as set out below, prepared by the RFO & 
checked Cllr Ordish. 

 

ASTON, COTE, SHIFFORD & CHIMNEY PARISH COUNCIL

BANK RECONCILIATION AT

£ £ £

Receipts Payments

Unity Trust Current Account

Balance per Cash Book:

Balance b/f at 01/04/2025 29,592.69

Total receipts to 30/09/2025 36,499.05

Total net transfers to Investment A/C 120,000.00

S106 Funding Received 126,611.50

Total expenditure to 30/09/2025 38,025.06

163,110.55 158,025.06 5,085.49

Closing balance per Cash Book 34,678.18

RECONCILIATION

Balance per Bank Statement 30/09/2025    34,678.18 

Reconciling Items 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Balance per Cash Book 34,678.18

CCLA

Balance per Cash Book:

Balance b/f at 01/04/2025 54,786.13

Total receipts to 30/09/2025 1,522.76

Total net transfers from Current A/C 120,000.00

Total expenditure to 30/09/2025 0.00

121,522.76 0.00 121,522.76

Closing balance per Cash Book 176,308.89

RECONCILIATION

Balance per Bank Statement 30/09/2025  176,308.89 

Reconciling Items 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Balance per Cash Book 176,308.89

TOTAL CASH BALANCES 210,987.07

Prepared by: D Shenton Date: 08/10/2025

Reviewed by: Date:

30 September 2025
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f) DRAFT BUDGET 2026-27 – VERSION 1 
1. Overview 

• This is the first draft budget for the year 2026/27.  The precept needs to be agreed at the 

December 2025 Parish Council meeting, for submission to West Oxfordshire District Council. 

• The Clerk is yet to be advised of the council tax base (number of equivalent Band D households in 

the Parish) for 2026/27 by WODC, therefore, the budget is based on last year’s figure and will be 

adjusted accordingly when this information is received.   

• Budgeted expenditure for 2026/27 is £37,643, with non-precept income of £3,052, reducing net 

outgoings for the year to £34,591.  By utilising £2,893 of the underspend from 2025/26 the 

precept can be kept at its current level.   

• The precept requirement includes a general contingency reserve sum to cover three months 

running costs, any insurance excess and unexpected expenditure and working day-to-day balance 

reserve to cover short term cash shortages. 

• Parish Councils are not permitted to hold reserves above planned basic levels unless they are for 

a designated purpose.  The Parish Council, therefore, has a number of specific reserve funds for 

projects within the Parish and these are detailed in the “Reserves Table”.  For budgeting 

purposes, the remainder of the current year underspend will be allocated to the Recreation 

Reserve. 

• Where expenditure is expected to be subject to an inflationary rise, this has been allowed for at a 

rate of between 2% and 4% depending on the expenditure/supplier.  Where fixed price contracts 

are in place, the budget reflects the contract price.  Otherwise, anticipated costs are used. 

• Narrative for changes in year-on-year expenditure in the budget spreadsheet, are below: 

o Salary for the Clerk & RFO are based on Local Government Pay Scales.  For budgeting 

purposes, a cost-of-living rise of 3.5% has been anticipated. 

o An amount of £4k “Special Projects” has been included to allow for addition work to be 

undertaken by the Clerk and RFO as necessary. 

o The general grass cutting contract with WODC was renewed in 2023 for three years to 

November 2026.  The contract covers 14 cuts, plus extra cuts if requested, each year. 

o Aston Youth Football Club are contracted to cut the playing field until November 2026.  

The agreement is for 30 cuts per year @ £80 per cut. 

o Grants, Small Grant Pot and Subscriptions are detailed in a table below.  The amount a 

local council can spend under Section 137(4)(a) – for the benefit of the community is 

£10.81 per head in the current financial year, a total of £12,259 for our Parish.  Although 

the Parish Council has the General Power of Competence and therefore does not use the 

S137 power for grants, the amount given under this calculation is a good benchmark for 

Grants and Donations.   

o The Village Maintenance budget covers upkeep of the War Memorial and other general 

maintenance.  An additional amount of £1,500 has been included in the 2026/27 budget 

as the Parish Council would like to improve the footpaths in the local area.   
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o The budget does not include any funds to be spent on work at the village hall, other than 

routine playground maintenance and the cutting of the playing field.  A previous reserve 

to cover 50% of the cost of significant maintenance has partly been used during the 

current financial year for car park fencing, electrical work and clearance of shrubbery.  

The sum of £3,917 currently remains in this reserve to support future requirements. 

o Our insurance cover which has previously been on a three-year renewal, will be reviewed 

in 2026, so an additional 20% has been included for this expense. 

2. Historical Considerations 

• In 2015/16 the Parish Council resolved to increase the precept by an additional £6,850 for three 

years to build up a recreation reserve of £32,000.  2017/18 was the last year of that increase.  As 

at 31st March 2018 this reserve totalled £34,476, having been topped up with the excess day-to-

day surplus from the previous year.   

• In 2017 the Parish Council carried out a public consultation on whether the precept should be 

maintained at the higher level, with the surpluses generated to be spent on identified projects in 

the parish. 

3. Precept 

• The total expenditure in the budget of £37,643 would, in isolation, result in an increase to the 

precept of £4.60 (9%), however when the current year surplus is taken into consideration the 

precept can be maintained at its current level. 

• The Parish Council has held the precept at the same level since 2018 - £49.74 per household. 

• This level of precept is considerably below the national average of £91.22 for parish councils. 

  

 
 

 

B/F FORECAST RESERVED FUNDS @ 01/04/2026

10,000.00£          

General Contingency fund (For example: 3 months running costs/insurance 

excess) 10,000.00£     

9,174.00£            Working Day to Day Balance - cover cashflow issues 9,174.00£       

9,679.00£            Traffic Calming 1,242.45£       

3,200.00£            Aston History Boards (£1,500 per board) 3,200.00£       

3,800.00£            North Farm 3,800.00£       

1,000.00£            Office Equipment (Colour Printer/Laptop replacement 2024) 1,000.00£       

3,000.00£            Defibrillator Maintenance 3,000.00£       

33,476.00£          Recreation Reserve 36,369.34£     

3,000.00£            War Memorial 3,000.00£       

2,000.00£            Coronation (St James Church Tower Gate/Celebrations/Footpath) 1,000.00£       

6,050.00£            Community Trust (50% match funding pot) 3,917.00£       

S106 Funding -£               

84,379.00£          TOTAL 75,702.79£     

TOTAL Designated Reserves 56,528.79£     

Forecast Current Account Balance as at 31 March 2026 20,031.03£     

Forecast CCLA Investment account balance as at 31 March 2026 58,564.92£     

Forecast Total in bank accounts at year end 31 March 2026 78,595.95£     

Forecast Total left after Reserves are taken into account 2,893.16£       
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ASTON, COTE, SHIFFORD & CHIMNEY PARISH COUNCIL

FINANCIAL YEAR 2026/27

1st Draft Budget Oct 2025

ASTON, COTE, SHIFFORD & CHIMNEY PARISH COUNCIL

Budget 2026/27

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

 Full Year 

Actual Forecast Spend Draft Budget

EXPENDITURE

Staff Costs

6,126.81£       6,178.62£            

Salaries - RFO & Clerk (includes anticipated LG pay rise - decision to adopt 

to be taken by PC) 6,363.98£       Includes forecast 3.5% LG increase 26/27 (if approved by Councillors)

608.00£          624.00£               WFH Allowance.  £26 per month for Clerk & RFO 624.00£          Allowance for both Clerk and RFO at £26 per month

1,838.51£       3,000.00£            Staff sickness/Overtime contingency 4,000.00£       Overtime/Special Projects

150.00£          500.00£               Travel and Training (Review for Clerk/RFO and Councillor training 500.00£          Attendance at seminars/CDP Training for RFO & Clerk 

Office and General Expenses

354.75£          350.00£               APM and meeting Hall Hire 370.00£          £7.50 ph for Ordish Room & £16.00 ph for Village Hall plus 5%

235.75£          150.00£               Website Costs including domain registration and renewal 250.00£          

315.00£          210.00£               Internal & External Audit 800.00£          External fee based on income for prior year plus internal (new)

484.67£          577.90£               Insurance 700.00£          Likely to increase at end of 3 year deal.

104.40£          144.00£               Bank Charges 144.00£          Bank & Credit Card Charges

1,054.76£       1,500.00£            Office running costs 1,200.00£       

Change in billing frequency saves money overall, but will push more 

cost into current year.  

858.76£          1,000.00£            Professional Fees 1,000.00£       

622.50£          750.00£               Subscriptions (CPRE, CFO, SLCC, OALC, ICO) 750.00£          

-£               -£                    Election Expenses (estimated until WODC issue tax base. 80.00£            

9,592.71£       -£                    Capital Expenditure (Dataloggers 24/25) -£               

General and Ground Maintenance

4,121.01£       4,800.00£            Grass Cutting - verges & weed killing 4,800.00£       £600 for 8 months of year - weather dependent

1,125.00£       2,400.00£            Grass Cutting - playing field and WM 2,400.00£       30 cuts @ £80 per cut (per quote)

1,230.32£       2,176.20£            Dog & Litter Bin Emptying 2,180.00£       £8.37 per week for 6 bins - 2026 last of 3 year agreement.

372.00£          600.00£               Clock Maintenance 600.00£          Allow for upto 4 visits per year at £150

-£               600.00£               Bus Shelter Cleaning 600.00£          As needed

-£               500.00£               Defibrillator pads/batteries 666.67£          Extra DeFib at Aston School

1,303.32£       1,500.00£            Village maintenance 3,000.00£       Includes Christmas Tree, allow extra for possible footpath work.

GRANTS

910.00£          500.00£               Small Grants 1,115.00£       

2,825.00£       5,535.00£            General Grants 5,500.00£       

448.68£          

-£                    VAT Paid -£               

 £     34,681.95  £          33,595.72 TOTAL 37,643.65£     

INCOME

30,935.00£     31,659.00£          Precept 31,698.32£     

1,051.57£       1,051.27£            OCC Grass cutting Grant 1,052.17£       

2,661.01£       3,778.79£            Interest on CCLA Investment account 2,000.00£       Interest rates likely to reduce

5,000.00£       -£                    OCC Grant for Flood Prevention -£               

39,647.58£     36,489.06£          TOTAL 34,750.49£      £                                                                                      34,591.48 

4,965.63£       2,893.34£            Operating Surplus/(Deficit) £(2,893.16)
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FINANCIAL YEAR 2026/27

1st Draft Budget Oct 2025

ANALYSIS OF GRANTS

Actual 

2025/26 as 

at 31 Oct 

2025 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

Actual Budget Budget Budget

Grants 

CAB -£         500.00£    500.00£    500.00£    

Voices 1,500.00£ 1,450.00£ 1,450.00£ 1,600.00£ 

Community Trust - playground maintenance 205.40£    750.00£    750.00£    750.00£    

Aston & Cote PrimarySchool -£         1,000.00£ 1,000.00£ 

British Legion 200.00£    150.00£    200.00£    200.00£    

Volunteer Link-up -£         135.00£    135.00£    

Cleanslate 100.00£    100.00£    100.00£    100.00£    

MyVision Oxfordshire -£         100.00£    100.00£    100.00£    

Churchyard Maintenance

Cote Chapel -£         600.00£    600.00£    600.00£    

St Mary's, Shifford -£         200.00£    -£         -£         

St James', Aston 570.00£    700.00£    700.00£    650.00£    

Other

TOTAL BUDGETED GRANTS 2,575.40£ 4,685.00£ 5,535.00£ 5,500.00£ 

Small Grants -£         1,115.00£ 1,115.00£ 1,115.00£ 

SUBSCRIPTIONS

CPRE -£         38.00£     38.00£      38.00£      

CFO 73.00£     73.00£      73.00£      

OALC 275.00£    275.00£    275.00£    

Community First Oxford -£         70.00£     70.00£      70.00£      

Other - SLCC - Clerk Membership 112.00£    224.00£    224.00£    224.00£    

ICO -£         35.00£     35.00£      35.00£      

TOTAL SUBS 112.00£    715.00£    715.00£    715.00£    

Total Small Grants and Subs 612.00£    1,830.00£ 1,830.00£ 1,830.00£ 

TOTAL GRANT BUDGET 3,187.40£ 6,515.00£ 7,365.00£ 7,330.00£ 
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4. Recommendations 

1. That the Parish Council considers the draft budget as presented and resolves on its adoption. 

2. Specific areas for discussion: 

• Grants, Small Grants and Subscriptions – currently underutilised. 

• Funding for “Special Projects” to be undertaken by Clerk & RFO 

• Review of specific reserves, with agreed total target of reserves and expected 

timetable for the expenditure. 

• Consider a strategy for the next 3 years for frame-working the reserves. 

3. To RESOLVE: That the Parish Council adopts the first draft budget, and to retain the same 

level of precept as last year of £49.74, pending final precept numbers from WODC. 

Prepared by: Deborah Shenton, 27th October 2025 
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FINANCIAL YEAR 2026/27

1st Draft Budget Oct 2025

CALCULATION OF PRECEPT REQUIREMENT

Ref Calculation

Recurrent Expenditure A A 37,643.65£ 36834

Special Projects B B -£           0

TOTAL EXPENDITURE C A + B 37,643.65£ 36834

Other Income D 3,052.17£   2852

NET EXPENDITURE E C-D 34,591.48£ 33982

Contingency Sum F 10,000.00£ 5000

Working Day to Day Balance G 9,174.00£   4380

Less: Expected balance at 1 April 2026 H 78,595.95-£ -81367.966

Add back: All designated at 1 April 2026 I 56,528.79£ 74742.86

Add: Precept increase for traffic calming reserve 0

INCOME REQUIRED K E+F+G+H+I+J 31,698.32£ 36736.895

Council Tax Base 2025/26 O 636.52£      606.48

Precept per Band D property P M/O 49.80£       60.573959

2025/26 Precept per Band D Property Q 49.74£       49.74

Increase in Precept £ per annum R P-Q 0.06£         10.833959

Increase in Precept £ per month S R/12 0.00£         0.9028299

Increase in Precept £ per week T R/52 0.00£         0.2083454

Increase in Precept % U R/Q 0% 0.2178118


